

ASSESSMENT REPORT
8/5/2025
All Figures Shown Represent Pounds

QUARTER	FY 2020-21	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25
1st (Jul-Sept)					
Red	1,283,629	513,150	291,928	803,918	643,044
White	630,748	581,161	235,852	233,217	347,602
Arrowleaf	97,641	53,148	-	-	13,000
Crimson	5,163,421	3,899,852	4,208,711	1,363,415	5,762,791
Other	342,878	647,497	246,745	535,676	701,122
QTR TOTAL	7,518,317	5,694,808	4,983,236	2,936,226	7,467,559
2nd (Oct-Dec)					
Red	3,968,143	2,432,405	2,381,304	1,982,919	5,118,883
White	1,022,828	1,194,953	1,091,632	579,376	751,897
Arrowleaf	140,586	49,098	54,000	14,000	35,000
Crimson	2,225,338	996,759	562,433	868,348	2,949,505
Other	124,355	60,150	288,299	267,610	255,886
QTR TOTAL	7,481,250	4,733,365	4,377,668	3,712,253	9,111,171
SUBTOTAL	14,999,567	10,428,173	9,360,904	6,648,479	16,578,730
3rd (Jan-Mar)					
Red	5,148,394	4,358,181	6,094,667	3,367,442	4,906,087
White	1,211,343	1,157,678	922,794	291,405	720,353
Arrowleaf	-	103,600	33,300	12,200	283,200
Crimson	2,668,000	955,319	1,692,304	549,700	1,807,012
Other	285,282	319,058	203,728	112,800	265,268
QTR TOTAL	9,313,019	6,893,836	8,946,793	4,333,547	7,981,920
SUBTOTAL	24,312,586	17,322,009	18,307,697	10,982,026	24,560,650
4th (Apr-June)					
Red	2,119,819	824,630	1,535,869	782,600	659,170
White	1,324,927	1,156,386	1,586,566	467,496	1,362,904
Arrowleaf	70,480	234,453	154,950	-	36,326
Crimson	2,484,827	1,480,630	1,807,352	1,366,000	1,246,495
Other	224,365	179,767	86,304	170,230	500,525
QTR TOTAL	6,224,418	3,875,866	5,171,041	2,786,326	3,805,420
Red	12,519,985	8,128,366	10,303,768	6,936,879	11,327,184
White	4,189,846	4,090,178	3,836,844	1,571,494	3,182,756
Arrowleaf	308,707	440,299	242,250	26,200	367,526
Crimson	12,541,586	7,332,560	8,270,800	4,147,463	11,765,803
Other	976,880	1,206,472	825,076	1,086,316	1,722,801
GRAND TOTAL	30,537,004	21,197,875	23,478,738	13,768,352	28,366,070

Grand Totals by Fiscal Year

1997-1998	12,535,146	2005-2006	12,232,186	2013-2014	17,593,720
1998-1999	13,689,454	2006-2007	14,086,231	2014-2015	23,652,689
1999-2000	13,204,514	2007-2008	14,053,381	2015-2016	23,931,325
2000-2001	9,605,531	2008-2009	10,580,383	2016-2017	23,157,760
2001-2002	12,842,206	2009-2010	20,188,475	2017-2018	24,362,962
2002-2003	9,517,097	2010-2011	21,841,798	2018-2019	31,065,471
2003-2004	15,340,322	2011-2012	21,452,850	2019-2020	20,236,170
2004-2005	14,593,705	2012-2013	24,189,445		

**CLOVER ASSESSMENTS - AVERAGE PRICES
FY 2024/25**

RED CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assesments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	643,044	\$ 764,750.43	\$ 3,823.79	1.19
2nd	5,118,883	\$ 7,659,857.95	\$ 38,299.32	1.50
3rd	4,906,087	\$ 7,378,798.70	\$ 36,894.30	1.50
4th	659,170	\$ 1,082,611.33	\$ 5,413.07	1.64
Total	11,327,184	\$ 16,886,018.41	\$ 84,430.48	\$ 1.49

ARROWLEAF CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	13,000	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 113.75	1.75
2nd	35,000	\$ 61,250.00	\$ 306.25	1.75
3rd	283,200	\$ 422,888.00	\$ 2,114.46	1.49
4th	36,326	\$ 60,262.90	\$ 301.32	1.66
Total	367,526	\$ 567,150.90	\$ 2,835.78	\$ 1.54

WHITE CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	347,602	\$ 965,649.25	\$ 4,828.25	2.78
2nd	751,897	\$ 2,154,631.65	\$ 10,773.18	2.87
3rd	720,353	\$ 2,020,718.87	\$ 10,103.28	2.81
4th	1,362,904	\$ 3,580,459.70	\$ 17,902.31	2.63
Total	3,182,756	\$ 8,721,459.47	\$ 43,607.02	\$ 2.74

CRIMSON CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	5,762,791	\$ 2,910,585.05	\$ 15,363.64	0.51
2nd	2,949,505	\$ 1,604,381.00	\$ 7,211.94	0.54
3rd	1,807,012	\$ 972,984.60	\$ 4,864.95	0.54
4th	1,246,495	\$ 733,385.44	\$ 3,732.74	0.59
Total	11,765,803	\$ 6,221,336.09	\$ 31,173.27	\$ 0.53

OTHER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	701,122	\$ 786,670.40	\$ 3,933.35	1.12
2nd	255,886	\$ 310,744.80	\$ 1,553.73	1.21
3rd	265,268	\$ 366,254.34	\$ 1,835.94	1.38
4th	500,525	\$ 598,759.75	\$ 2,989.32	1.20
Total	1,722,801	\$ 2,062,429.29	\$ 10,312.34	\$ 1.20

**CLOVER ASSESSMENTS - AVERAGE PRICES
FY 2023/24**

RED CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assesments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	803,918	\$ 1,320,336.50	\$ 6,601.71	1.64
2nd	1,982,919	\$ 4,395,723.30	\$ 21,978.71	2.22
3rd	3,367,442	\$ 7,371,156.20	\$ 36,855.80	2.19
4th	782,600	\$ 1,784,023.20	\$ 8,920.14	2.28
Total	6,936,879	\$ 14,871,239.20	\$ 74,356.36	\$ 2.14

ARROWLEAF CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
2nd	14,000	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 112.00	1.60
3rd	12,200	\$ 15,800.00	\$ 79.30	1.30
4th	0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total	26,200	\$ 38,200.00	\$ 191.30	\$ 1.46

WHITE CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	233,217	\$ 759,328.40	\$ 3,796.65	3.26
2nd	579,376	\$ 2,371,729.36	\$ 11,858.69	4.09
3rd	291,405	\$ 1,204,798.40	\$ 6,024.02	4.13
4th	467,496	\$ 1,562,281.75	\$ 7,811.42	3.34
Total	1,571,494	\$ 5,898,137.91	\$ 29,490.78	\$ 3.75

CRIMSON CLOVER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	1,363,415	\$ 2,430,133.70	\$ 12,150.71	1.78
2nd	868,348	\$ 1,500,894.10	\$ 7,504.51	1.73
3rd	549,700	\$ 874,541.50	\$ 4,372.83	1.59
4th	1,366,000	\$ 977,349.50	\$ 4,886.81	0.72
Total	4,147,463	\$ 5,782,918.80	\$ 28,914.86	\$ 1.39

OTHER

Quarter	Purchase		Total	Average
	lbs.	Price	Assessments Paid	Price / lbs.
1st	535,676	\$ 712,589.40	\$ 3,562.96	1.33
2nd	267,610	\$ 294,748.05	\$ 1,473.74	1.10
3rd	112,800	\$ 152,190.00	\$ 760.96	1.35
4th	170,230	\$ 222,278.00	\$ 1,111.39	1.31
Total	1,086,316	\$ 1,381,805.45	\$ 6,909.05	\$ 1.27